PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7787163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	02/08/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHOSEON TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	7425 NORTHWEST EVERGREEN PARKWAY	
City:	HILLSBORO	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 99

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7071493
Patent Number:	7235878
Patent Number:	7461949
Patent Number:	7524085
Patent Number:	7638808
Patent Number:	7642527
Patent Number:	7659547
Patent Number:	7684665
Patent Number:	7816638
Patent Number:	7819550
Patent Number:	8192053
Patent Number:	9281001
Patent Number:	8115213
Patent Number:	8328390
Patent Number:	8653737
Patent Number:	8678612
Patent Number:	8330377
Patent Number:	8496356
Patent Number:	8523387
Patent Number:	8039785

PATENT REEL: 062687 FRAME: 0618

507740015

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7285445
Patent Number:	8637332
Patent Number:	8080812
Patent Number:	8093614
Patent Number:	8465172
Patent Number:	8591078
Patent Number:	8678622
Patent Number:	10401012
Patent Number:	9478720
Patent Number:	8735193
Patent Number:	9357592
Patent Number:	8870418
Patent Number:	9126432
Patent Number:	8851715
Patent Number:	8823279
Patent Number:	8931928
Patent Number:	8888336
Patent Number:	8872137
Patent Number:	9304273
Patent Number:	9277623
Patent Number:	9033555
Patent Number:	9109777
Patent Number:	9310032
Patent Number:	9107246
Patent Number:	8928256
Patent Number:	9442007
Patent Number:	9442008
Patent Number:	9370046
Patent Number:	9318649
Patent Number:	9103544
Patent Number:	9101024
Patent Number:	9169998
Patent Number:	9170013
Patent Number:	9105367
Patent Number:	9638833
Patent Number:	9867252
Patent Number:	10231307
Patent Number:	10024518

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9335010
Patent Number:	9388967
Patent Number:	9462657
Patent Number:	10175103
Patent Number:	10393578
Patent Number:	10464844
Patent Number:	10328457
Patent Number:	11529646
Patent Number:	9366417
Patent Number:	9346288
Patent Number:	9616679
Patent Number:	9320090
Patent Number:	9801239
Patent Number:	9313854
Patent Number:	9955539
Patent Number:	10076005
Patent Number:	10091852
Patent Number:	9398647
Patent Number:	9693420
Patent Number:	D770639
Patent Number:	D758324
Patent Number:	10479073
Application Number:	16573767
Patent Number:	9764049
Patent Number:	10117311
Patent Number:	9992828
Patent Number:	10025078
Patent Number:	9967950
Patent Number:	11169126
Application Number:	15783428
Patent Number:	11370231
Patent Number:	10274369
Patent Number:	10876893
Patent Number:	10537002
Patent Number:	10257895
Patent Number:	10962511
Patent Number:	10895649
Application Number:	16404679

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10955590
Patent Number:	11523480
Patent Number:	11333640

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (971)271-8021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9712718020

Email: PatentComm@mccrus.com
Correspondent Name: MCCOY RUSSELL LLP

Address Line 1: 1410 NW JOHNSON ST. SUITE 201

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PHO222
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAWSON FINLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Dawson Finley/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page3.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page4.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page5.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page5.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page6.tif source=Project Photon - Notice of Release of Security Interest (Executed)#page7.tif

Notice of Release of Security Interest

Reference is made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, shown in Schedule A below (the "Security Agreements") by and between Silicon Valley Bank ("Lender") and Phoseon Technology, Inc. ("Borrower"), executed by the parties pursuant to the certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 13, 2017, by which Lender extended certain loans to Lender (the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on the dates shown in Schedule A, pursuant to which Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor listed on Schedule C hereto (the "Trademarks") and patents and patent registrations applications therefor listed on Schedule B hereto (the "Patents");

Schedule A

Date of Execution of Security Agreement	Date of Recordation for Security Agreement	Reel and Frame No.
March 30, 2006	May 8, 2006	Reel: 003345 Frame: 0776-0791
June 8, 2011	June 17, 2011	Reel: 004564 Frame: 0610-0622
June 8, 2011	August 14, 2012	Reel: 028782 Frame: 0457
April 3, 2014	April 10, 2014	Reel: 032650 Frame: 0958-0967
January 13, 2017	January 13, 2017	Reel: 005966 Frame: 0067-0080
January 13, 2017	July 23, 2020	Reel: 007006 Frame: 0520-0535

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreements, Lender wishes to release the security interest in the Trademarks and Patents pursuant to the Security Agreements and provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO, for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Lender hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in the Trademarks and Patents pursuant to the Security Agreements, including but not limited to (a) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and Patents; (b) all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (d) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; (e) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, and all of the Trademarks and

Patents of or arising from any of the foregoing; and (f) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Lender accruing thereunder of pertaining thereto.

Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this release.

Lender has authorized and requests that the Commissioner of the PTO record this Notice of Release.

This Notice of Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Oregon.

Silicon Valley Bank	Phoseon Technology, Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name: KKE HENEY	Printed Name:
Title: VICE PRESIDENT	Title:
Date: FEBRUARY RTL 2023	Date:

Patents of or arising from any of the foregoing; and (f) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Lender accruing thereunder of pertaining thereto.

Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Borrower and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this release.

Lender has authorized and requests that the Commissioner of the PTO record this Notice of Release.

This Notice of Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Oregon.

Silicon Valley Bank	Phoseon Technology, Inc.
Signature:	Signature: William & Corbins
Printed Name:	Printed Name: William B. Cortelyou
Title:	Title: President and CE,O,
Date:	Date: February 3rd, 2023

Schedule B - Patents

U.S. Pat. No. or App.
No.
7,071,493
7,235,878
7,461,949
7,524,085
7,638,808
7,642,527
7,659,547
7,684,665
7,816,638
7,819,550
ļ
8,192,053
9,281,001
8,115,213
8,328,390
8,653,737
8,678,612
8,330,377
8,496,356
8,523,387
8,039,785
7,285,445
8,637,332
8,080,812
8,093,614
8,465,172
8,591,078
8,678,622
10,401,012
9,478,720
8,735,193
9,357,592
8,870,418
9,126,432
8,851,715
8,823,279
8,931,928
8,888,336
8,872,137
0,074,137

160456995.1

9,304,273
9,277,623
9,033,555
9,109,777
9,310,032
9,107,246
8,928,256
9,442,007
9,442,008
9,370,046
9,318,649
9,103,544
9,101,024
9,169,998
9,170,013
9,105,367
9,638,833
9,867,252
10,231,307
10,024,518
9,335,010
9,388,967
9,462,657
10,175,103
10,393,578
10,464,844
10,328,457
11,529,646
9,366,417
9,346,288
9,616,679
9,320,090
9,801,239
9,313,854
9,955,539
10,076,005
10,091,852
9,398,647
9,693,420
D770,639
D758,324
10,479,073

16/573,767
9,764,049
10,117,311
9,992,828
10,025,078
9,967,950
11,169,126
15/783,428
11,370,231
10,274,369
10,876,893
10,537,002
10,257,895
10,962,511
10,895,649
16/404,679
10,955,590
11,523,480
11,333,640

Schedule C – Trademarks

U.S. Serial No.	U.S. Reg. No.	Mark
88607762	6323265	KEYLIGHT
87913836	6434860	Phoseon TECHNOLOGY
87913842	6341961	INNOVATIVE LED SOLUTIONS
87913848	6463919	Phoseon TECHNOLOGY
87904851	5822814	WHISPERCURE
87568621	5591469	KEYPRO
87328726	5382287	KEYVIEW
85560554	4221774	STARFIRE MAX
85164029	4169977	
85159134	4154865	FIREPOWER
85159098	4154864	FIREJET
78167543	2940674	PHOSEON
78203246	2890265	Proseon Technology
77963907	3964320	FIRELINE
77963884	3964317	FIREEDGE
77963856	3964316	FIREFLEX
77963775	4016653	SLM
86909698	5387269	TARGETCURE

160456995.1

PATENT REEL: 062687 FRAME: 0628

RECORDED: 02/08/2023